

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN TROY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-526
DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 16

 ISSUE I 16

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPERLY AND ADEQUATELY PREPARE A MITIGATION WITNESS, MICHAEL GALEMORE, FOR HIS TESTIMONY, THUS LEADING TO THE EXCLUSION OF HIS TESTIMONY.

 ISSUE II 28

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND QUESTION A JUROR REGARDING AN ALLEGED UNDISCLOSED CONNECTION WITH THE VICTIM OR HER FAMILY. THE RECORD ALSO REFUTES APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BASED ON THE SEATING OF A JUROR WITH AN UNDISCLOSED CONNECTION.

 ISSUE III 37

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED APPELLANT’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL CLAIM BASED ON THE ALLEGATION THAT PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY BY FAILING TO PROPERLY PREPARE AND ARGUE THAT THE INSTRUCTION FOR THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR OF AGE BE GIVEN TO THE JURY AND IN FAILING TO ARGUE TO THE TRIAL COURT THAT THE MITIGATOR APPLIED IN THIS CASE.

 ISSUE IV 48

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

ISSUE V	53
<p>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL ATTACK TO FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 945.10, WHICH PROHIBITS DISCLOSURE OF THE IDENTITY OF MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTION TEAM.</p>	
CLAIM VI	54
<p>APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 27.702, IS WITHOUT MERIT AND WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED BY THE POSTCONVICTION COURT.</p>	
CLAIM VII	57
<p>THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE RULES PROHIBITING JUROR INTERVIEWS.</p>	
CLAIM VIII	59
<p>THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THEIR RESPONSIBILITY IN VIOLATION OF CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI, 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....</p>	
CLAIM IX	61
<p>WHETHER APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS APPELLANT MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT TIME OF EXECUTION?</p>	
CLAIM X	63
<p>FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTORY SCHEME IS CONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
CLAIM XI	65
<p>THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND TO THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.</p>	

CLAIM XII 67
 APPELLANT'S CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT.
CONCLUSION..... 68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 68
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) 63

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 57

Barnhill v. State,
971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007) 57, 61

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35, 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) 48, 49

Brown v. Moore,
800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 61

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 60

Brown v. State,
755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000) 57

Brown v. State,
846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003) 67

Bryan v. State,
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000) 53

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985) 59

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 59

Cherry v. State,
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 14, 44, 59

Cole v. State,
841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003) 61

Combs v. State,
525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) 60

Cox v. State,
5 So. 3d 659 (Fla. 2009) 53, 56

Cox v. State,
966 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007) 47

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	14
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	54
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	67
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008)	58
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	25
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	13, 36
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	57
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	32
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)	15, 36, 59
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	13
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 2009 WL 500730 (Fla. Feb. 26, 2009)	51
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	13, 14
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	49, 53, 56
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	57
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	59
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	64
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	48, 49, 50, 51
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	67

<u>Mann v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2000)	57
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)	50
<u>Marshall v. Crosby,</u> 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	64
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	44
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992)	60
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	64
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 2009 Westlaw 3807205, SC09-170 (Nov. 5, 2009)	50
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	25
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	13, 61
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	26
<u>Power v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2008)	50
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	57
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	63
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	48, 50
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008)	58
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669 (1986)	23, 24
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 2009 Westlaw 3858067, SC08-2270 (Fla. Nov. 18, 2009)	51

<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
<u>State v. Coney,</u> 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	14
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	passim
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	49, 50, 58
<u>Troy v. Florida,</u> 551 U.S. 1135, 127 S. Ct. 2981 (2007)	7
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	23, 24
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009)	15, 49, 53, 56
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	15, 26
<u>Young v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	32
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	15

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	54
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.811.....	61
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.812.....	61
Rule 4-3.5(d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.....	11, 57
Section 27.702, Florida Statutes.....	11, 54, 56
Section 775.051, Florida Statutes (2001).....	6
Section 945.10, Florida Statutes.....	53
